A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Bill W. May.

WHEREAS, Bill May was born on February 14, 1941, the cherished son of the late Ralph and Gladys Cole May; and

WHEREAS, Bill May was the chairman of the Magoffin County School Board and the former Magoffin County Judge/Executive; and

WHEREAS, Bill May was a proud member of Salyersville Freewill Baptist Church; and

WHEREAS, Bill May departed this earthly life and entered the kingdom of Heaven on January 6, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Bill May was preceded in death by his parents; son, Bobby May; and brothers, Powell May, James May, and Ray May. He is survived by his wife, Margaret Ann Warrix May; son, Roger W. May; daughters, Deborah Jean Willard, Mellissa Denise Hassler, and Libby Abell; brother, R.C. May; and grandchildren, Justin May and Joseph Hassler;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sorrow upon the passing of Bill W. May, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Bill W. May.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Robert Stivers II for delivery to the family.